RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

Tuesday, 17 June 2014

Decision No: (CAB 14/15 12731)

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

PORTFOLIO AREA: HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE

SUBJECT: PARIS 5.1 UPGRADE

AUTHOR: Sean Dawtry

THE DECISION

- (i) To approve the addition of £300,000 to the Health and Adult Social Care Capital Programme in 2014/15 for the upgrade of the Council's Social Care system from Paris 4.4 to Paris 5.1. This will be funded by Council resources made available through the un-ring fenced Personal Social Services Capital grant.
- (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure of £300,000 in 2014/15 to facilitate the upgrade of the Paris system from 4.4 to 5.1.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

- 1. To ensure continued compliance with regulatory bodies concerning Information Governance.
- 2. To ensure continued support for the system after the City Council has completed the upgrade from Windows XP to Windows 7.3
- 3. The upgrade will provide the City Council with a system that is more conducive to more modern computer applications, and a platform that will better enable transformation

DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

- 1. Do nothing and remain with Paris 4.4 This option is not considered feasible as it would result in the City Council remaining on an unsupported system in the long term. This could result in non-compliance with Data Protection and Information Governance requirements, and potentially result in the system being vulnerable in the event of a major system failure.
- 2. Replace Paris with an alternative system At this stage, this option is not considered financially viable.

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION

None	
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST	
None	
CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision.	
Date: 17 June 2014	Decision Maker: The Cabinet
	Proper Officer: Judy Cordell
SCRUTINY Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication subject to any review under the Council's Scrutiny "Call-In" provisions.	
Call-In Period expires on	
Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)	
Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)	
Call-in heard by (if applicable)	
Results of Call-in (if applicable)	